
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Schools Forum  
 
Tuesday, 27 January 2009  
 
Committee Room 6, Civic Offices, Swindon at 4.00 p.m. 
(Light refreshments will be available from 3.40 pm in Committee Room 5) 
 
School Members:  
Nick Capstick, Primary Headteachers 
Lauren Connor, Primary Headteachers 
Chris Davis, Primary Headteachers 
Debbie Kalynka, Primary Headteachers 
Terri Menham, Primary Headteacher 
Paul Boyles, Primary Governor 
Mr David Easter, Primary Governor 
Heidi Teague, Primary Governor 
Steve Colledge, Secondary Headteacher 
Steve Flavin, Secondary Headteacher 
Rachael Mattey, Secondary Headteacher 
Peter Wells, Secondary Headteacher 
Bob Walker, Special Headteacher 
John Newman, Secondary Governor 
Kevin Gray, Secondary Governor 
 
Non-School Members:  
Sally Inskip, Diocese Representative 
Rhian Cockwell, Diocese Representative (Deputy) 
Phil Baker, Trade Union Representative 
Debbie Waldron, Early Years Representative 
Cathy Parker, Early Years Representative (Deputy) 
Jan Downie, 14-19 Partnership 
 

 
Committee Officer: Helen Harris 
Telephone: 01793 463604   Email: hharris@swindon.gov.uk 
 
Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, 
Swindon, SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 445500) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence    

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2008. 

 
3. Feedback from Meeting on 16 October 2008  (GDC) (Pages 7 - 10) 

 



4. Schools Block Budget Monitoring 2008/09  (GDC) (Pages 11 - 22) 

5. Funding of Special Equipment  (GDC) (Pages 23 - 28) 

6. Set-Up Funding for New Schools (GDC) (Pages 29 - 40) 

7. BESD (Behavioural, Emotional and Social Difficulties) Review  (GDC) 
(Pages 41 - 58) 

8. Review of the Support for Ethnic Minority Achievement in Swindon  (GDC) 
(Pages 59 - 72) 

9. Early Years Flexible Offer  (GDC) (Pages 73 - 84) 

10. Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Budget 2009-10  (GDC) (Pages 85 - 94) 

11. Standards Funds 2009/10  (GDC) (Pages 95 - 100) 

12. Date of Next Meeting    
 The next meeting of the Forum will be held on 21 April 2009 at 4.00 pm.  

 
Date of Despatch: 19 January 2009 
 
Key: 
 
Officers: 
 
CE - Chief Executive 
GDC  Group Director: Children 
GDHSC - Group Director: Housing & Social Care 
GDER - Group Director: Environment & Regeneration 
GDBT - Group Director: Business Transformation 

 
Access Arrangements – The Venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared 
receiver hearing system is provided.  If you would wish to attend the meeting but 
have any special requirement to enable you to do so please contact the Committee 
Clerk above, as soon as possible prior to the date of the meeting. 
 
If you would like to receive any of the pages contained in this agenda in a larger print 
size please contact the Committee Officer whose name appears on the first page of 
this agenda. 
 
 
 



SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

THURSDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2008 
 
 
PRESENT: -  
 
School Members: Nick Capstick, Primary Headteachers 

Lauren Connor, Primary Headteachers (Chair) 
Chris Davies, Primary Headteachers 
Debbie Kalynka, Primary Headteachers 
Terri Menham, Primary Headteacher 
Paul Boyles, Primary Governor (Vice-Chair) 
Rachael Mattey, Secondary Headteacher 
Peter Wells, Secondary Headteacher 
Bob Walker, Special Headteacher 
Peter Crockett, Special Headteachers 
Kevin Gray, Secondary Governor 
 

Non-School Members: Sally Inskip, Diocese Representative 
Phil Baker, Trade Union Representative 
 

Officers: Ian Bickerton (Director Access and Provision), Paddy 
Bradley (Director Schools and Learning), Sue Wald 
(Director Strategy and Commissioning), Karen Murray 
(Group Finance Manager Children Services), Nicki Archer 
(Deputy Group Finance Manager Schools), Anne English 
(Principal Human Resources Officer), Carmel Burton (Sure 
Start Partnership Manager) 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from  David Easter (Primary Governor), Steve 
Flavin (Secondary Headteacher), Debbie Waldron (Early Years Representative), 
Cathy Parker (Early Years Representative (Deputy)) and Jan Downey (14-19 
Partnership). 
 
 
11.   Minutes 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2008, be 

confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
12.   Feedback from Meeting on 17 June 2008 

 
 Ian Bickerton (Director of Access and Local Provision) presented a report by 
the Group Director Children to provide feedback on the recommendations made at 
the previous meeting. 
 
It was commented that CRB checks were still very slow, taking about six weeks to 
clear. Reference was also made to the possibility of industrial action by the CRB 
unit, but there was no further information at present. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Frank Knight (Project Manager, Workforce Modernisation) sent his apologies for the 
meeting but confirmed that he would attend the next one to give an update on 
Single Status. Should any urgent issues arise in the meantime a special Forum 
meeting would be arranged. 
 
The Chair provided an update on the recruitment of Parent Support Advisers.  Chris 
Davis (Primary Headteacher) was concerned at the general lack of communication 
and Sally Inskip (Diocesan Representative) commented that clusters met 
infrequently and she felt that the process was being rushed. 
 
Members noted that the item on place funding for education other than in school 
would be on the January agenda.  
 
13.   Schools Block Budget Monitoring 

 
 The Forum considered a report by the Group Director Children, as presented 
by Karen Murray (Group Finance Manager Children Services), on the latest budget 
monitoring information to the end of August 2008 in respect of the Schools Block 
Budget for 2008/09. 
 
Of particular concern was the £238k projected overspend by the Special 
Educational Needs Allocation Resource Panel (SENRAP). Paddy Bradley (Director 
Schools and Learning) advised that one of the main contributory factors was the 
specific, complex needs that had to be addressed. He stated that funding was 
provided as demand required but commented that it may become necessary to 
move away from that approach. 
 
Bob Walker (Special Headteacher) advised that currently all the special schools 
were full and although an additional three pupils would trigger extra funding, there 
was no scope to expand at present. He remarked that when Swindon first took over 
from Wiltshire County Council the cost for out of Borough placements was much 
higher than it was now. Mr Bradley stated that he was aware that many other 
councils were trying to reduce these types of placements and he was working with 
SENRAP to try and reduce the number. 
 
Nick Capstick (Primary Headteacher) enquired whether any benchmarking against 
other councils had been carried out and how we compared with the cost of out of 
borough placements. It was noted that there were no residential schools in the town 
so the pressures would be different to those of a council that did have residential 
facilities.  
 
Mrs Murray stated that about half the Challenging Circumstances budget had been 
distributed and the balance was provisionally allocated to set against the overspend. 
This could be altered at any time and the overall situation would be continuously 
monitored, but the main focus was to reduce the overspend.  
 Resolved – (1) That the 2008/09 financial projections in respect of the Schools 
Budget for the current financial year be noted. 
 
(2) That the Group Director, Children continue rigorous and robust monitoring of the 
Schools Block budget for 2008/09 and bring budget monitoring reports to future 
meetings of Schools Forum.  
 

Page 2



14.   Final Dedicated Schools Grant 2008/09 
 

 Karen Murray (Group Finance Manager Children Services) presented a 
report by the Group Director Children regarding the final allocation of the Dedicated 
Schools Grant (DSG) for 2008/09. It was explained that a small amount of surplus 
was always anticipated but the final figures for 2008/09
[...]
d Services Funding 
 

 Carmel Burton (Sure Start Partnership Manager) presented a report by the 
Group Director Children to inform the Forum of changes to the Department for 
Children, Schools and Families (DCSF) guidance concerning the funding of 
extended services in academies. 
 
Although the funding arrangements for extended services had been agreed, the 
DCSF had issued revised guidance in September 2008, which excluded existing 
academies. As Swindon allocated funding based on clusters, two options were put 
forward as a way of revising the allocation in line with the new guidance. 
 
Members were concerned that the Academy should not receive double funding and 
also considered that the other schools within the cluster should be asked for their 
views on the process. 
 Resolved – That a report be submitted to the next meeting with further 
information and proposals to specifically address the concerns referred to above. 
 
18.   Dates of Future Meetings 

 
 It was noted that future meetings would be held on 27 January and 21 April 
2009. 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Schools’ Forum 
Feedback from Meeting on 16 October 2008 

 

Schools’ Forum          27 January 2009 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Ian Bickerton on 
01793 465724 or Email ibickerton@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
Author:  Group Director, Children Services 
 
Parish / Wards Affected:  All 
 

 

Purpose 
To provide feedback on the recommendations made at the last meeting of the Schools’ 
Forum on 16 October 2008 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
The Schools’ Forum is requested to note this report. 
 

 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 The Schools’ Forum has requested that feedback is provided at the 
following meeting on each occasion regarding the outcome of 
recommendations made by the Forum at its previous meeting.   

 
1.2 This report, therefore, provides feedback about recommendations made at 

the last meeting of the Schools’ Forum. 
 
2. Detail 
 

2.1 A copy of the notes of the last meeting of the Schools’ Forum, on  
16 October 2008, is attached to the Agenda.  

 
2.2 Feedback on each of the Agenda items considered at the last meeting is 

as follows: 
 

• Schools’ Block Budget Monitoring 
 

As agreed at the last meeting, rigorous and robust monitoring of the 
Schools’ Block Budget for 2008/09 has continued and the latest 
position is set out in the report attached to the Agenda. 

 
• Final Dedicated Schools’ Grant 2008/09 

 
The £961k surplus DSG for 2008/09 has been allocated as agreed at 
the last meeting.  The £214k that was allocated to schools’ budgets 
will be paid through the monthly budget share from November 2008 up 
until the end of the financial year.  The budget monitoring report 
attached to the Agenda also includes a section on the additional £747k 
allocated to non-schools’ budgets at the last meeting. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



Schools’ Forum 
Feedback from Meeting on 16 October 2008 

 

Schools’ Forum          27 January 2009 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Ian Bickerton on 
01793 465724 or Email ibickerton@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
The Schools’ Forum asked the Sub-Group to examine the general 
principles regarding funding of set-up costs to schools, to ensure 
consistency and that all implications are fully understood.  They also 
asked for a programme for future set-up costs that would or are likely 
to fall on the DSG.  These issues have been considered at two 
meetings of the Sub-Group and a report on this matter is attached to 
the Agenda. 
 
In addition, at the last meeting, the Forum did not support the proposal 
on the Forest Schools Initiative and asked that further consideration 
should be given to this issue.  Discussions have since taken place 
and, particularly in view of the pressures on the DSG (as reported 
elsewhere), it has been decided, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Forum, not to pursue this proposal furthe
[...]
 there are for 
the individual items referred to above. 
 
Legal / Human Rights Implications 
None directly applicable to this report. 
 
Links to Corporate Plans and Policies (in particular to Swindon 2010 Promises) 
Promise 45:  “We will make sure that schools will be at the heart of each community.” 
 

 
Consultees 
The Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) and Director of Law & Democratic 
Services (Monitoring Officer) are consulted in respect of all reports. 
 

Background Papers and Appendices 
Reports considered and Minutes arising from the last meeting of the Schools’ Forum, on 
16 October 2008 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Budget Monitoring 2008/09 
 

Schools Forum 27 January 2009 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Karen Murray on 
01793 465794 or Email kmurray@swindon.gov.uk. 
 

 
Author: Group Director, Children Services 
 
Parish / Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Purpose 
To provide Schools Forum with the latest budget monitoring information to the end of 
November 2008 in respect of the Schools Block Budget for 2008/09. 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

The Schools Forum is requested to: 
 

• Note the 2008/09 financial projections in respect of the Schools Budget for the 
current financial year. 

• Ask the Group Director, Children Services to continue rigorous and robust 
monitoring of the Schools Block budget and to bring budget monitoring reports 
to future meetings of Schools Forum Sub Group.  

 
 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 At the meeting of the Schools Forum in October a budget monitoring 
report on the schools block budget as at the end of August 2008 was 
presented.  This report provides an update on the position as at the end of 
November 2008, highlighting any significant changes. 

 
2. Detail 
 

2.1 The budget monitoring report presented to Schools Forum in October 
2008 projected a year-end over spend of £276k. The projected year-end 
over spend has increased to £511k as at the end of November 2008, an 
increase of £235k.  Appendix A provides a breakdown of the individual 
budget variations that make up this position.  

 
2.2 A new pressure of £492k has been identified on the recoupment budget.  

This budget includes costs for Swindon children out in other local authority 
schools and also includes income from other local authorities for their 
children that are in Swindon schools.  The net budget is £292k of income 
and the budget runs a year in arrears.  In previous financial years income 
has exceeded expenditure. However, current estimates indicate that there 
will be a pressure of at least £492k.  This is due to a combination of a 
variation between the estimated year-end creditor provision and the actual 
commitment and a reduction in the level of income being received from 
other local authorities due to some Swindon schools being full and more 

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



Budget Monitoring 2008/09 
 

Schools Forum 27 January 2009 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Karen Murray on 
01793 465794 or Email kmurray@swindon.gov.uk. 
 

Swindon children going into Swindon schools than in previous years.  The 
full extent of the pressure is not yet known and the current £492k 
projection may increase following further detailed work being carried out in 
this area. 

 
2.3 On 16th October, Schools Forum agreed an additional £747k of DSG 

funding on the non-schools budgets.  This significant increase on the non-
schools budgets has resulted in the Central Expenditure Limit being in 
breech on the Section 52 Statement 2008/09 budget.  This increase is 
included in the current budget monitoring report however all allocations, 
except for the Schools Meal Project Manager, are currently projected to be 
fully spent by year-end.   

 
2.4 Appendix B provides an update on expenditure and further potential year-

end savings and progress of projects related to these allocations.  The 
potenti
[...]
y of the existing budget 
provision for special equipment for the 2009/10 budget.  This piece of 
work has identified a potential budget pressure in the current year of 
£50k.  
 
 
Access & Provision 
The Trade Union Facilities budget is currently forecasting a £4k under 
spend; this projection is based on current demand.  
 
Other minor variations. 
 
New pressure in Admissions due to additional postage charges of £12k, 
this is offset by savings on salaries, printing and stationery and the 
Admissions Forum, resulting in a net pressure of £8k. 
 
Limited expenditure has been incurred on the Schools Forum budget and 
as a result of the budget freeze a potential saving of £41k has been 
identified. 
 
There are savings on a new DSG allocation, Targeted School Meals 
Grant, due to budgeted expenditure being covered from a Standards 
Fund grant that was carried forward from 2007/08. 
 

  Finance Overview 
 
The projected year-end overspend on the Schools Block is £511k.   

Page 17



  Appendix A 

Prepared by Karen Murray 
 

 
Further work has been carried out on the Recoupment budget following 
the identification of a budget pressure of £492k, which is highlighted 
above.  This has identified a significant additional budget pressure in this 
area, however; further detailed work is needed to be able to accurately 
state the full amount of the pressure.  This will be available for the next 
monitoring report. 
 
Penhill Primary School will be transferring to Swindon Academy from 1st 
January 2009.  This will mean that the Academy will receive full funding at 
£3,775 per pupil for the remaining 3 months of the financial year, whereas 
the local funding formula results in a lower amount of funding per pupil for 
Penhill and the remaining funding per pupil contributes to DSG non-
school budgets.  This will mean that there is a potential pressure of 
around £30-35k as a result of Penhill transferring to an Academy. Further 
work is also ongoing to establish the curren
[...]
10 Promises) 
Promise 45 “We will make sure that schools will be at the heart of each community” 
 
 

 

Page 27



Funding of Special Equipment 
 

Schools Forum 27 January 2009 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Karen Murray on 
01793 465794 or Email kmurray@swindon.gov.uk. 
 

Consultees 
The Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) and Director of Law and Democratic 
Services (Monitoring Officer) are consulted in respect of all reports. 
 

Background Papers and Appendices 
• None 
 

Page 28



 Set-Up Funding for New Schools  
 

Schools’ Forum          27 January 2009 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Ian Bickerton on 
01793 465724 or Email ibickerton@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Group Director, Children Services 
 
Parish / Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Purpose 
To consider the provision of set-up funding for new schools 
 

 
 

Recommendations 
 
1 The Schools’ Forum is asked to note the future programme of new and additional 

schools that will require set-up funding to be made available, as set out in 
Paragraphs 2.2 and 2.3 and Appendix 1 of the report. 

 
2 The Schools’ Forum is asked to consider the recommendations of the meeting of 

the Sub-Group on 10 December regarding the possible widening of the existing 
definition of schools eligible for set-up funding, in the context of the broader 
financial implications for the DSG .  The recommendations of the Sub-Group are as 
follows: 

 
• To support Options 1 and 2 in Paragraph 2.9(a) for extending the eligibility for 

set-up funding; 
 
• To support Option B in Paragraph 2.9(b) and Appendix 3 for funding schools 

eligible under any agreed wider definition.  This could be at either 50% or, 
alternatively, 25% of the “full” rate; 

 
• That any recommended changes, subsequently agreed, be introduced from 1 

April 2009 and not be retrospective, as set out in Paragraph 2.9(c) of the report.  
In relation to schools that
[...]
ame amount of funding per pupil as indicated above in either  
Option 1 or Option 2 (whichever is agreed by the Schools’ Forum). 
 

Page 40



BESD (Behavioural, Emotional and Social Difficulties) Review  
 

Schools Forum  Date:  27/01/09 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Paddy Bradley on 
01793 465744 or Email pbradley@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
Author: Cabinet Member for Children and Group Director Children  
 
Parish / Wards Affected: All  
 

 

Purpose 
• To inform the members of the Schools Forum of the outcomes of the review into 

provision and support for children and young people with Behavioural, 
Emotional and Social Difficulties (BESD) in Swindon.   

 
 

 

Recommendation 
 
Schools Forum is requested to: 
 

• Note the contents of the report into provision and support for children and young 
people with Behavioural, Emotional and Social Difficulties (BESD) in Swindon 
(Appendix A).  

 
• Endorse the proposed actions in response to the report (Appendix B). 
 

 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 The Group Director, Children commissioned a review into provision and 
support for children with BESD.   

 
1.2 The budget for provision for children with BESD is under pressure and the 

indications are that the demand is increasing.   
 
2. Detail 
 

2.1 The report attached as Appendix A is complete in its own right, including 
an analysis of the situation and questions to prompt debate.   

 
2.2 The report deliberately does not include specific recommendations, but 

rather raises issues for the local authority and schools to solve together.   
 

2.3 On the 8th December, the report’s initial findings were discussed in a 
forum containing a wide representation of schools and local authority 
officers.   

 
2.4 The meeting on the 8th December resulted in the finalisation of the draft 

report and the set of actions attached as Appendix B. 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 41



BESD (Behavioural, Emotional and Social Difficulties) Rev
[...]
s Affected: All  
 

 

Purpose 
• To inform the members of the Schools Forum of the outcomes of the review into 

support for ethnic minority achievement in Swindon.   
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

Schools Forum is requested to: 
 

• Note the contents of the report into support for ethnic minority achievement in 
Swindon.   

• Establish a working party to develop options for providing support for ethnic 
minority achievement in response to the recommendations of the review.   

 
 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 In the summer 2008 Director, Schools and Learning commissioned a 
review into provision and support for ethnic minority achievement.   

 
1.2 The review was prompted by knowledge of the changing demography of 

Swindon and a desire to ensure that provision is able to meet the needs of 
service users.   

 
2. Detail 
 

2.1 The review attached as Appendix A is complete in its own right, including 
an analysis of the situation and recommendations for action.   

 
2.2 A key feature of the review is the message that the local authority and 

schools need to work together to agree a comprehensive strategy to raise 
achievement of ethnic minority pupils.   

 
2.3 In order to respond appropriately to the outcomes of the review, it is 

proposed that Schools’ Forum establishes a working group of head 
teachers and officers to develop options for providing support to raise 
ethnic minority achievement.   

Agenda Item 8

Page 59



Review of the Support for Ethnic Minority Achievement in Swindon 
 

Schools Forum Date: 27/01/09 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Paddy Bradley on 
01793 465744 or Email pbradley@ swindon.gov.uk. 

 
Alternative Options 
 

• The proposed working party is tasked to develop options for future models and 
provision.   

 
 

Risk Management  
 

Financial and Procurement Implications 
• Funding for provision is from Central Government Grants.  Alternative models of 

provision will not be funded from co
[...]
ble to a setting 
receiving transition funding in the first year of transition funding. 

Page 84



Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Budget 2009/10 
 

Schools Forum 27th January 2009 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Karen Murray on 
01793 465794 or Email kmurray@swindon.gov.uk. 
 

 
Author: Group Director, Children Services 
 
Parish / Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Purpose 
To provide Schools Forum with a draft Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) budget for 
2009/10. 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

The Schools Forum is requested to: 
 

• Consider the proposed components of the overall Schools Budget, particularly 
the new additional budget proposals for 2009/10 and the related detailed papers 
on these proposals, and make recommendations as appropriate. 

 
 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 The 2008/09 DSG budget was the first year of a 3 year settlement from 
the Government which gives all schools a minimum funding guarantee 
increase of 2.1% per pupil per annum.  The items that the DSG can be 
spent on are prescribed by legislation and primarily represent funding for 
maintained schools, although certain centrally retained items are also 
included.  It is a requirement that the Schools Forum is consulted on DSG 
budget proposals for 2009/10. 

 
2. Detail 
  School Formula Budgets 
 

2.1 There was wide consultation on the formula used to allocate the DSG to 
individual schools last year and the current agreed formula will remain 
until a review of the DSG in 2011/12 when the DCSF are expected to 
propose changes.   

 
2.2 The figures in Appendix A are based on the pupil numbers from the 

autumn 2008 pupil census and are subject to change following the Pupil 
Level Annual Schools Census (PLASC) in January 2009. A ‘Contingency 
for further changes’ line has been included in the summary to ensure a 
prudent approach is being taken to cover any other potential increases in 
budget when more up to date information is available following the 
Janu
[...]
w
	Appendix A - BESD Review Report
	Appendix B - Actions

	8 Review of the Support for Ethnic Minority Achievement in Swindon
	Appendix A Œ Review into Support for Ethnic Minority Achievement in Swindon.

	9 Early Years Flexible Offer
	Appendix A - Consultation Proposals

	10 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Budget 2009-10
	Appendix A Œ Summary of Draft 2009/10 DSG Budget
	Appendix B Œ 2008/09 Budget Pressures ongoing into 2009/10

	11 Standards Funds 2009/10
	Appendix A Œ Summary of Standards Fund Allocations 2009/10 and 2010/11.




Minutes of the meeting


SCHOOLS FORUM

TUESDAY, 27 JANUARY 2009

PRESENT: - 

School Members: Nick Capstick, Primary Headteacher
Lauren Connor, Primary Headteacher
Chris Davis, Primary Headteacher
Debbie Kalynka, Primary Headteacher
Terri Menham, Primary Headteacher
Paul Boyles, Primary Governor
Mr David Easter, Primary Governor
Steve Colledge, Secondary Headteacher
Rachael Mattey, Secondary Headteacher
Peter Wells, Secondary Headteacher
Clive Zimmerman – Secondary Headteacher

Non-School Members: Sally Inskip, Diocese Representative
Phil Baker, Trade Union Representative
Debbie Waldron, Early Years Representative

Officers: Ian Bickerton (Director Access and Provision), Paddy 
Bradley (Director of Schools and Learning), Sue Wald 
(Director Strategy and Commissioning), Stuart McKellar 
(Director of Finance), Karen Murray (Group Finance 
Manager Children’s Services), Nicki Archer (Deputy Group 
Finance Manager Schools), Carmel Burton (Sure Start 
Partnership Manager), Mark Green (Integrated Service 
Manager), Peter Holbourne (Advisory Teacher)

Apologies for absence were received from Jan Downie (14-19 Partnership) and Pete 
Crockett.
19.  Minutes

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th October 2008 be 
accepted as a correct record. 

20.  Feedback from Meeting on 16 October 2008

Ian Bickerton (Director of Access and Local Provision) presented a report by 
the Group Director Children’s Services to provide feedback on the 
recommendations made at the previous meeting.

It was noted that, at the last meeting, the Forum did not support the proposal 
on the Forest Schools Initiative and asked that further consideration should be given 
to this issue.  Discussions had since taken place and it has been decided, in 
consultation with the Chair of the Forum, not to pursue this matter.  Information that 
had been received about this initiative was circulated.

Sue Wald advised that a Steering Group had recently been established with 
regard to Parent Support Advisors. 



21.  Schools Block Budget Monitoring 2008/09

The Group Director, Children’s Services submitted a report concerning the 
latest budget monitoring information to the end of November 2008 in respect of the 
Schools Block Budget for 2008/09.

It was noted that the projected year end overspend of £276k presented to the 
Forums October meeting had now increased to £511k as at the end of November 
2008, an increase of £235k.  In addition to this the additional £747k of DSG funding 
on the non-schools budgets agreed at the October meeting has resulted in the 
Central Expenditure Limit being in breach of the Section 52 Statement 2008/09 
report.

The Forum and Local Authority were not aware of the breach when budget 
decisions were made at the October meeting, it was only when the Section 52 
statement had to be resubmitted with the additional allocations included that the 
breach of the central expenditure limit was identified. 

It was commented that there was a major difficulty in making budget 
decisions based on estimated figures in February / March.  However, as the 
Department for Children, Schools and Families do not confirm final DSG figures 
until June and a budget has to be set by the end of March then this is unavoidable 
at present.

Further work has been carried out on the Recoupment budget following the 
identification of a budget pressure of £492k. This has identified a significant 
additional budget pressure in the area. Further detailed work is needed to be able to 
accurately state the full amount of the pressure. This will be available in the next 
monitoring report. There was a consensus that more accurate forecasting on the 
Recoupment budget need to be undertaken.

It was noted that of the additional £747k budget that was agreed at the last 
Schools Forum meeting that there would be potential savings of £147k in the 
current financial year, £55k of this is already included in the main monitoring report. 
This would reduce the overall DSG overspend to £419k. The savings identified are 
on School Meals, the Secondary Behaviour Support Team, Stepping Forward and 
Forest Schools.

Resolved – (1) That the 2008/09 financial projections in respect of the 
Schools Budget for the current financial year be noted.

(2) That the Group Director Children Services continue rigorous and robust 
monitoring of the Schools Block budget and to bring budget monitoring reports to 
future meetings of the Schools Forum Sub-Group.

(3) That to coincide with budget timetables Officers investigate ensuring that 
the Schools Forum meets at the beginning of September 2009.

22.  Funding of Special Equipment

The Group Director Children’s Services submitted a report concerning the 
increasing pressures on the budget to fund special equipment for children and 
young people with disabilities.

The Chair on behalf of ASSSH made the following comments:
What is being requested should be deemed an entitlement on human rights ground 
for a cohort of pupils with low incidence and severe/complex individual needs.  
Without the equipment this funding will provide these pupils will not have the 
remotest chance of fulfilling their innate potential nor of accessing the curriculum in 
a way which allows them to experience meaningful success.

It was noted that the Schools Forum Sub-Group had recommended that the 



PCT should part-fund this budget increase.
Resolved – (1) That the Special Equipment budget be increased to £143,000 

for the 2009/10 budget.
(2) That proportionate funding be explored from within Health and the PCT.
(3) That a further report be submitted to the April meeting of this Forum 

showing a breakdown of funding from the PCT.

23.  Set-up Funding for New Schools.

The Group Director, Children’s Services submitted a detailed report 
concerning the provision of set-up funding for new schools and took the Forum 
through the main aspects of the contents.

Resolved – (1) That the expected future programme of new and additional 
schools that will require set-up funding to be made available, as set out in 
paragraphs 2.2 and 2.3 and Appendix of the report be noted.

(2) That consideration of the possibility of the widening of the eligibility of set-
up funding for new schools, together with its implications for the DSG, be deferred 
until the March meeting of the Forum when next years DSG is considered.

24.  BESD (Behavioural, Emotional and Social Difficulties) Review

The Cabinet Member for Children and the Group Director Children’s Services 
submitted a joint report concerning the outcome of the review into provision and 
support for children and young people with Behavioural, Emotional and Social 
Difficulties (BESD) in Swindon.

Resolved – (1) That the report into the provision and support for children and 
young people with BESD (Appendix A) be noted.   

(2) That the proposed actions (Appendix B) to the report be noted.

25.  Review of the Support for Ethnic Minority Achievement in Swindon

The Director of Schools and Learning submitted a report concerning the 
outcome of the review into support for ethnic minority achievement in Swindon.

Resolved – (1) That the report be noted
(2) That a Working Party be established to develop options for providing 

support for ethnic minority achievement in response to the recommendations of the 
review and comprising the following members: 

Rachael Matley
Lauren Conner
Nick Capstick
Peter Wells
Paddy Bradley
Karen Murray

26.  Early Years Flexible Offer

The Group Director Children’s Services submitted a report on the outcome of 
consultation on proposed changes to funding early years free entitlement for 3 and 
4 year olds.

It was noted there had been 24 responses from a possible 82.
Resolved – (1) That the funding timetable as set out in Option 1 of Proposal 1 

contained within Appendix A be agreed. 



(2) That the report be noted and the Proposals 1 – 6 contained within 
Appendix A to the report be accepted.

27.  Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Budget 2009-10

Karen Murray submitted a report concerning the draft Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG) for 2009/10.

The 2008/09 DSG budget was the first year of a 3 year settlement from the 
Government which gives all schools a minimum funding guarantee increase of 2.1% 
per pupil per annum.  The items that the DSG can be spent on are prescribed by 
legislation and primarily represent funding for maintained schools, although certain 
centrally retained items are also included.  It is a requirement that the Schools 
Forum is consulted on DSG budget proposals for 2009/10.

If the budget pressures identified in the current financial year continue in 
2009/10 and the overspend of £511k in 2008/09 is the final position at the end of the 
financial year then there will be a deficit budget of £335k in 2009/10. The Local 
Authority is unable to set a deficit budget so will do further work to achieve a 
balanced budget.

Resolved – (1) That the report be noted.
(2) That a special meeting of the Schools Forum be arranged in mid March to 

discuss the final DSG 2009/10 budget.
(3) That a special meeting of the Schools Forum be arranged to discuss 

Single Status.

28.  Standards Funds 2009/10

The Group Director Children’s Services submitted a report concerning 
updated Standards Fund allocations for 2009/10.

Resolved – That the revised Standards Fund allocations for 2009/10 and 
2010/11 attached at Appendix A to the report be noted. 


